PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WING IL6001473 01/24/2020 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **501 CLINTON STREET** CARLYLE HEALTHCARE CENTER CARLYLE, IL 62231 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident of 1/19/20 / IL 119499 S9999 S9999 Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest

Nursing and Personal Care

**Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

02/10/20

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6001473	B. WING		C 01/24	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	01/2	4/2020
CARLYLI	E HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	TON STREET , IL 62231	Γ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.  d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:  6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.  Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect  a)An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act)  These requirements were not met evidencded by:  Based on interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide required supervision during toileting for 1 (R3) of 3 residents reviewed for falls in the sample of 3. This failure resulted in R3 falling from the toilet and sustaining a lip laceration requiring sutures, impacted tooth into the gum, pain management, and emergency medical evaluation and treatment.  Findings Include:		S9999			
	rindings include:					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEI IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NOTICE.	A. BUILDING:			OOM CETED	
		1L6001473	1473 B. WING C 01/24/2		C <b>24/2020</b>		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
CARLYL	E HEALTHCARE CEN	ITER 501 CLIN	TON STREET	•			
OAKLIL	L HEALIHOAKE OLK	CARLYLE	, IL 62231				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATÉMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	Review of R3's Clir among other diagn "Progressive Supra According to the Na Disorders and Stro (https://www.ninds.giver-Education/Fauclear-Palsy-Fact-Supranuclear palsy disorder that affect (gait) and balance, mood and behavior results from damage The disorder's long disease worsens (pweakness (palsy) bethe brain above net (supranuclear)."  A Facility Policy title a review date of 8/2 resident will be asserisk of falling. Resident will be asserisk of falling. Resident will be reviewed for risk."  R3's "Fall Risk Assemil Bereviewed for risk."  R3's "Fall Risk Assemil Risk Assemil Bereviewed for risk."	nical Record documents, oses, a diagnosis of anuclear Ophthalmoplegia." ational Institute of Neurologic					

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6001473	B. WING	WING		) 4/2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARLYLE HEALTHCARE CENTER  501 CLINTON STREET CARLYLE, IL 62231						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
		paired transfers due to balance R/T Progressive nalmoplegia."				
70	documents R3 is confunctional status for defined area of how room, and transfers (Extensive assistant assist)." The same sections of G0300 of during transitions as	m Data Set) dated 1/10/20 ognitively intact. R3's toilet use, which includes the variation that the resident uses the toilet son/off toilet is scored as "3 ce), 2 (One-person physical MDS documents in all which identifies R3's "Balance and walking" including "moving as a "2 (Not Steady, only able to ssistance."				
	documents R3 was floor in her room. "C documented as: "Ec resident on toilet wi spastic movements	t dated 3/19/19 regarding R3 noted lying on the bathroom Corrective Actions Taken" is ducated staff not to leave thout observation due to ." "Witnesses" on this report d Nurse Assistant/CNA).				
	state regulatory age 1/19/20 at 6:15 AM, for AM care. A CNA out of the bathroom the bedroom space resulting in a lacera discoloration to her the local ED (emerg	dent report submitted to the ency documents that on R3 was assisted to the toilet determined that V3, stepped area where R3 was, and into R3 fell from the toilet ation to her upper lip and nose. R3 was transported to gency department) for transport was ambulance.				
	reported in the serion the state regulation fall on 1/19/20 at 6:	ated 1/19/20 documents as ous injury report submitted to agency that R3 sustained a 15 AM from the toilet. The icensed Practical Nurse/LPN)				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	II 6001473 B. WING			С			
	IL6001473   B. WING   01/2		01/2	4/2020			
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
CARLYL	E HEALTHCARE CEN	TER	TON STREET , IL 62231				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	R3's upper lip with a noted. V4 document being BP (Blood Proteing BP) (Blood Proteing	itial evaluation a laceration to discoloration to her nose was its R3's VS (Vital Signs) as essure) 184/104, Pulse 81,	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WING IL6001473 01/24/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **501 CLINTON STREET CARLYLE HEALTHCARE CENTER** CARLYLE, IL 62231 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE **PREFIX PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 Amoxicillin 250 mg (milligrams) / 5 ml (milliliters), take 10 ml three times a day for 10 days, and hydrocodone-acetaminophen 5-325 mg by mouth every 8 hours as needed for pain for 3 days. Under the category of laceration repair: upper interior lip, 3 cm long by 4 cm deep, repair method sutures. Review of R3's current "Physician Orders" documents an order dated 8/15/18 in which R3 already receives Tramadol 50 mg by mouth, three times a day for pain management. Review of the Medication Administration Record documents R3 has received a dose of hydrocodone-acetaminophen 5-325 mg on 1/22/20 at 10:21 am in association with mouth pain. The MAR also documents R3 was given a dose of her as needed Acetaminophen 325mg on 1/21/20 at 4:05 AM in association with complaints of pain. On 1/24/20 at 9:25 AM, V3 states she has worked at the facility approximately 6 years and is familiar with the residents. V3 states on 1/19/20, she responded to R3's call light and was getting her up to get dressed and ready for breakfast. V3 describes R3 as not being confused and able to make needs known. V3 states she had sat R3 on the toilet in R3's room and turned on the water to help R3 initiate urination. V3 states she waited for a short amount of time, and R3 had yet to urinate. but communicated no when asked if she was done. V3 states she instructed R3 that she was going to start getting her roommate ready and

Illinois Department of Public Health

would be right back in to check on her. V3 states she exited the bathroom and began tending to the roommate within R3's room. V3 states a couple minutes later, she turned around to see R3 in process of falling forward and witnessed her hit her head directly on the floor. V3 states she

DPFY11

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	ECONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6001473	B. WING			C 2 <b>4/2020</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E HEALTHCARE CEN	501 CLINT	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	notified the nurse as he was bleeding fr does not recall R3 a states once R3 fell balance." V3 states only and uses a constates R3 walks wit uses a wheelchair froom.  On 1/24/20 at 10:24 respond when spok contact. The Yes/Nobserved on bedsic R3 demonstrated salert and oriented to was asked: Do you recall falling Do you fall frequent Have you fallen in the Do staff usually starestroom? - yes Was a staff member fell? - yes Was she directly by prevented the fall? Did you experience Are they giving you fall/controlling your Do you have suture Are you in pain now Were you scared was Are you happy with Did you lose your buse? - yes Do staff keep your use? - yes	nd R3 was sent to the ER as from her mouth. V3 states she as having a history of falls. V3 she stated, "I lost my R3 is verbal for small phrases munication board also. V3 h assistance in her room and for transport to the dining AM, R3 did not verbally sen to, although making eye of communication board de table was utilized in which the is cognitively intact, being to person place and time. R3 and any service of the past? - yes by you when you use the past? - yes by you when you recently any you where she could have - no pain with your fall? - yes pain medication since your pain? - yes set to your lip? - yes	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 03/31/2020 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ IL6001473 01/24/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **501 CLINTON STREET CARLYLE HEALTHCARE CENTER** CARLYLE, IL 62231 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 | Continued From page 7 S9999 On 1/24/20 at 11:55 AM, V9 (Nurse Practitioner) states she is the representative for V8 who is R3's Primary Care Physician. V9 states she is familiar with R3 and saw her on 1/23/20 at the facility. V9 states based on R3's previous history of falls, diagnosis of Progressive Supranuclear Ophthalmoplegia, and current ambulation/transfer/health status, she does not feel R3 was safe to be left alone on the toilet. When V9 read the fall care plan intervention of staff not leaving R3 on the toilet by herself, V9 states she would find that to be an appropriate intervention, which should have been maintained. V9 acknowledges given staff's immediate presence while on the toilet 1/19/20, R3's fall and injuries would have been avoidable. On 1/24/20 at 2:00 PM, V1 (Administrator) states after reviewing R3's Clinical Record and fall history, she is in agreement and acknowledges that R3 should have had staff present at the time of her fall, while on the toilet on 1/19/20. V1 states she just hadn't recalled R3 having a fall in 3/2019 with the intervention of having staff present during toileting being initiated. On 1/24/20 at 1:02 PM V2 (Director of Nursing) states V5 (Family Member) did not want a follow up dental appointment made for R3. V2 states the tooth is still intact currently, with R3 having no complaints of pain. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health